31 December 2018

Trade receivables 12 – 81,886 1,502,798 – 1,584,684

Other receivables 13 – 3,133 337,374 143 340,650

Bank balances, deposits and cash 14 980 7,805 612,048 960 621,793

980 92,824 2,452,220 1,103 2,547,127

Trade payables 17 2,733 18,382 81,614 – 102,729

Other payables 18 3,082 – 111,230 – 114,312

Obligations under lease liabilities 19(a) – – 5,726 – 5,726

Bank borrowings 20 – 157,227 43,670 – 200,897

Loan from a related party 21 – 144,819 – – 144,819

5,815 320,428 242,240 – 568,483

Net exposure (4,835) (227,604) 2,209,980 1,103 1,978,644

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

142 SINO GRANDNESS FOOD INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2019

33 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

33.1 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and US$ exchange
rates (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s and the Group’s profi t net of tax and
equity.

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

The Company RMB’000 RMB’000

Profi t net
of tax Equity

Profi t net
of tax Equity

SGD - strengthened 5% 14,704 14,704 14,281 14,281

- weakened 5% (14,704) (14,704) (14,281) (14,281)

US$ - strengthened 5% (502) (502) (582) (582)

- weakened 5% 502 502 582 582

The Group

SGD - strengthened 5% (275) (275) (201) (201)

- weakened 5% 275 275 201 201

US$ - strengthened 5% (10,118) (10,118) (8,535) (8,535)

- weakened 5% 10,118 10,118 8,535 8,535

 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Company’s and the Group’s exposure to
currency risk.

33.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the Group’s fi nancial

instrument will fl uctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

 The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank borrowings, fi nance
leases/lease liabilities, loan from a related party, straight bonds and exchangeable bonds.

[…]

144 SINO GRANDNESS FOOD INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2019

33 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

33.2 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Interests on fi nancial instruments subject to fl oating interest rates are contractually repriced at intervals of less than
one month. Interests on fi nancial instruments at fi xed rates are fi xed until the maturity of the instrument. The other
fi nancial instruments of the Company and the Group that are not included in the above tables are not subject to
interest rate risks.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments (exchangeable bonds and derivative on convertible loan) at the end of reporting period and on the
assumption that the change took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year and is held constant throughout
the period. The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under
normal economic conditions.

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

The Company RMB’000 RMB’000

Profi t
net of tax Equity

Profi t
net of tax Equity

Interest rate

- decreased 1% (11) (11) (61) (61)

- increased 1% 11 11 61 61

The Group

Interest rate

- decreased 1% (3,228) (3,228) (3,484) (3,484)

- increased 1% 3,228 3,228 3,484 3,484

33.3 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a fi nancial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the

Company or the Group to incur a fi nancial loss. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade
receivables. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the policy of dealing only with customers of appropriate credit

history, and obtaining sufficient security where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. The fi ve (2018 - fi ve) largest
debtors accounted about 5.6% (2018 - 5.6%) of the total receivables at year end. For other fi nancial assets, the